507772098 02/28/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7819225

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
B/E AEROSPACE, INC.	02/28/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMI INDUSTRIES, INC.	
Street Address:	1275 NORTH NEWPORT ROAD	
City:	COLORADO SPRINGS	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80916	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16988392

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (402)496-0333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4024960300 Email: file@suiter.com

Correspondent Name: BE AEROSPACE/SUITER SWANTZ PC LLO

Address Line 1: 14301 FNB PARKWAY, SUITER 220

Address Line 4: OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68154

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	126584US01	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHANE R. THIELEN	
SIGNATURE:	/shane r thielen/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2023	

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=20230228 EntityAssignmentFiled 126584US01#page1.tif source=20230228\_EntityAssignmentFiled\_126584US01#page2.tif source=20230228\_EntityAssignmentFiled\_126584US01#page3.tif source=20230228 EntityAssignmentFiled 126584US01#page4.tif

Attorney Docket No. 126584US01

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR:

B/E Aerospace, Inc.

150 Oak Plaza Boulevard

Winston-Salem, NC 27105

has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto

ASSIGNEE:

AMI Industries, Inc.

1275 North Newport Road

Colorado Springs, CO 80916

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

Laminated Rack Assembly for Powered Motion of Aircraft Seats

and which is found in Serial No. 16/988,392, filed August 7, 2020, and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue

or re-examination thereof. Further, authorize and agree that Assignee can pursue any and all claims that are enabled by any patent application associated with the invention or inventions.

Also, all our foreign rights to said invention, and all our rights under the International Convention in respect to said invention and application, and authorize the said ASSIGNEE to apply for patents in foreign countries, claiming the filing date of the U.S. application under the provisions of the International Convention. And we hereby agree to communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention and improvements, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and in addition to execute any and all documents that may be required in order that the said ASSIGNEE may make application for the Letters Patent on said invention in foreign countries in his own name.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Dated the <u>Warner</u>, 2023.

B/E Aerospace, Inc.

**Dennis Cawley** 

Assistant Secretary - Intellectual Property

3

Dated the <u>War day of February</u>, 2023.

AMI Industries, Inc.

Dennis Cawley

Assistant Secretary - Intellectual Property

4